
13-4840

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

KNIFE RIGHTS, INC., JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ,
NATIVE LEATHER, LTD., KNIFE RIGHTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— v —

CYRUS VANCE, JR., in his Official Capacity as the
New York County District Attorney, CITY OF NEW YORK
Defendants-Appellees,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York
Defendant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.**

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney of New York County
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9000

BENJAMIN E. ROSENBERG
PATRICIA J. BAILEY
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement Of Issues Presented For Review.....	1
Statement Of The Case.....	3
A. Statutory Definitions of Gravity Knives and Switchblades	3
B. The Amended Complaint	5
C. Motion To Dismiss And Order Dismissing The Amended Complaint	11
D. Plaintiffs’ Motion To File A Second Amended Complaint.....	15
E. This Appeal.....	21
Summary of Argument.....	22
POINT I.....	25
Copeland’s, Perez’s and Native Leather’s Claims Were Speculative and Hypothetical Because the Amended Complaint Did Not Identify Or Otherwise Specifically Describe The Knives Plaintiffs Wished To Possess But Allegedly Can Not	
POINT II.....	31
Knife Rights’ And The Foundation’s Arguments For Standing Were Foreclosed By Binding Precedent And By The Defective Standing Claims Of Copeland, Perez and Native Leather	
A. Knife Rights Cannot Establish Associational Standing	31
B. Knife Rights And The Foundation Cannot Bring Claims Directly.....	33
1. Neither Knife Rights Nor The Foundation Has Suffered An Injury In Fact.	34
2. There Is No Causal Connection Between Knife Rights’ And The Foundation’s Supposed Injury And The Conduct Complained Of.....	37
3. Knife Rights’ and the Foundation’s Supposed Injury Would Not Be Redressed By a Favorable Decision.....	38
POINT III.....	39
The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Permit Plaintiffs To File and 11 th Hour Second Amended Complaint Where Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Time To Correct The Defects In The Amended Complaint And The Filing Of A Second Amended Complaint Would Have Required Additional Discovery	

POINT IV	41
Penal Laws §§ 265.00(4), 265.00(5) And 265.01(1) Are Not Void-For-Vagueness	
A. The Penal Laws Put Plaintiffs On Notice That They Cannot Possess Switchblade Knives Or Gravity Knives, And Provide Adequate Definitions Of Those Kinds Of Knives.....	43
B. The Penal Laws Sufficiently Limit The Discretion Of The Law Enforcement Officers Called Upon To Enforce Them.....	51
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	38
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952).....	50
<i>Carter v. McKoy</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83246 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	46
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Dickerson v. Napolitano</i> , 604 F.3d (2d Cir. 2010).....	43, 48-49, 52
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	40
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	34
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	51

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 30

Hollender v. Trump Village Co-op, Inc.,
58 N.Y.2d 420 (1983) 8

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 32

Int’l Ore & Fertilizer Corp. v. SGS Control Servs.,
38 F.3d 1279 (2d Cir. 1994) 42

J.C. v. Reg’l Sch. Dist. 10,
278 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2002) 43

Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
584 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1978) 42

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 52

Krumme v. Westpoint Stevens Inc.,
143 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1998)40-41

Lexmark Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)..... 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13, 25, 33, 37

Mannix v. Phillips,
619 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2010) *cert. den. Archer v. Heath* 131 S.Ct. 611
(2010) 50

McAllister v. Rabsatt,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79657 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 49

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007) 39

In re Michael Grudge M.,
80 A.D.3d 614 (2nd Dept. 2010) 45

Min Jin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
310 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2002) 39

Moore v. Maryland,
189 Md.App. 90 (2009), *cert. granted* 412 Md. 689 (2010), *aff'd* 424
Md. 118 (2011)..... 45

Nnebe v. Daus,
644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)*Passim*

People v. Birth,
49 A.D.3d 290 (1st Dep’t 2008)..... 46

People v. Dolson,
142 Misc.2d 779 (Onondaga Cty. 1989) 45

People v. Dreyden,
15 N.Y.3d 100 (2010) 4, 44-45

People v. Fana,
23 Misc.3d 1114(A) (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009) 4, 53

People v. Giles,
99 AD3d 610 (1st Dep’t 2012)..... 4

People v. Herbin,
86 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dep’t 2011), *lv. denied*, 17 N.Y.3d 859 (2012).....4, 51, 53

People v. Jouvert,
50 A.D.3d 504 (1st Dept. 2008)..... 46

People v Kong Wang,
17 Misc.3d 133(A) (N.Y. Co. Crim. Ct. 2007) 4, 54

People v. Neal,
79 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dept. 2010)..... 46

People v. Smith,
309 A.D.2d 608 (1st Dep’t 2003).....46, 54

People v. Voltaire,
18 Misc.3d 408 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2007) 4

Pichardo v. Ashcroft,
374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004) 43

Precise Imports Corp. v. Kelly,
378 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1967)..... 47

Pricewaterhouse Coopers, L.L.P. v. Bhatia, et al.,
2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 12225 (June 26, 2014, 2d Cir.) 26

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....34, 38

Taylor v. United States,
848 F.2d 715 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 47

United States v. Harrell,
268 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2001) 42

United States v. Irizarry,
509 F. Supp.2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 51

United States v. Nelson,
859 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1988).....47-48

United States v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle,
441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 45

United States v. Powell,
423 U.S. 87 (1975).....49-51

United States v. Rosen,
716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013) 44

United States v. Soler,
___ F.3d ___, 2014 US App. LEXIS 13995 (2d Cir.) (July 22,
2014)..... 53

United States v. Wilkerson,
361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004) 32

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 55

United States v. Williams,
535 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 49

Zabra v. Town of Southold,
48 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 1995) 40

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1241(b)(2) 47

15 U.S.C. §§ 1242, 1243.....47-48

15 U.S.C. § 1244(5) 48

18 U.S.C. § 1621(1) 53

18 U.S.C. § 2119 53

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291, 1294..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983*Passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1881a26-27

Federal Switchblade Act..... 47

Gravity Knife Law 36

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(4)-(5).....*Passim*

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(6) 3

National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)..... 45

New York Criminal Procedural Law § 170.55 7, 8

New York Penal Law §§ 120.01, 120.02..... 53

New York Penal Law § 265.01(1).....*Passim*

Switchblade Act..... 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment..... 43

Fourteenth Amendment19-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) 22

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a) 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(a)(2) 39

New York City Administrative Code
 § 14-107 48

New York Law Journal 54

People v. Trowells, N.Y.L.J. August 4, 2014 Vol. 25248, 54
